performance of the business units by eliminating the impact of financial market volatility and other non-operational variables.
Business Operating Profit reflects adjustments for shareholders’ taxes, net capital gains on investments and impairments (except
for investments in hedge funds, certain securities held for specific economic hedging purposes and policyholders’ share of
investment results for the life businesses), non-operational foreign exchange movements, and significant items arising from
special circumstances, including restructuring charges, charges for litigation outside the ordinary course of business and gains and
losses on divestments of businesses.

LON24998127/33+ 101

* The Total ZIC Group information is presented after elimination of the inter-segment transactions, and as such does not reflect
the sum of segment figures.

The ZIC Group Key Financial Information

in USD millions

 As at or for
the

year ended
December 31,

2012
(audited)

As at or for
the

year ended
December 31,

2011 -
restated

(unaudited)

As at or for
the year
ended

December 31,
2011

Restatements
(unaudited)*

As at or for
the

year ended
December 31,

2011-as
previously
reported
(audited)

Gross written premiums and policy fees .....  53,977 50,200 0 50,200
Net written premiums and policy fees.....  47,496 43,650 0 43,650
Net investment result on the ZIC Group investments .....  8,987 9,470 0 9,470
Net income before income taxes.....  5,587 4,926 (19) 4,945
Net income after taxes attributable to shareholders.....  3,963 3,871 (16) 3,888
Total investments.....  333,687 311,719 12,965 298,754
Reserves for insurance contracts.....  265,233 253,207 12,396 240,811
Total shareholders’ equity.....  33,885 31,229 (153) 31,381
____________

*For details please refer to “Restatements and reclassifications 2012” below. For more information please refer to table 1.3 of
the ZIC Group annual report 2012 page 65.

Change in accounting policies and change in presentation 2012

In 2011, the ZIC Group completed the acquisition of the life insurance, pension and general insurance operations of Banco
Santander S.A. in Brazil, Argentina, Chile, Mexico and Uruguay (for details, please refer to note 5 of the ZIC Group consolidated
financial statements as of December 31, 2012). In the ZIC Group’s consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended